(1)/(2)-1 (1)/(4)-1

9507 2.37 2.52 -6% 3.48 -32%
9516 2.22 2.27 -2% 3.04 -27%
9519 6.87 7.19 -4% 8.53 -19%
9521 4.44 5.63 -21% 7.32 -39%
9522 7.59 7.82 -3% 9.45 -20%

9529 5.58 5.17 8% 6.65 -16%
9531* 2.77 2.85 -3% N/A N/A
9549 8.50 7.35 16% 8.99 -5%
9552 8.40 9.65 -13% 12.27 -32%
9586 1.53 1.61 -5% 2.07 -26%

9610 1.39 1.34 4% 1.65 -16%
9620 2.97 3.48 -15% 4.01 -26%

Rates are per $100 of payroll unless otherwise noted.
* This classification is recently established and there is no reported payroll available yet to derive an industry average filed
pure premium rate.

WCIRB January 1, 2020 Pure Premium Rate Filing Executive Summary
Exhibit 2

39
Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California®

WCIRB January 1, 2020 Pure Premium Rate Filing Executive Summary
 Exhibit 3

 40

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California®

Projected Policy Year 2020 Loss Ratios

Based on Alternative Loss Development Methodologies

January 1, 2020 Filing
Loss Development Methodology

Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Latest Year Paid Adjusted for SB 1160, Recent
Pharmaceutical Cost Declines, and Changes in
Claim Settlement Rates

0.257 0.326 0.583

Alternative
Loss Development Methodologies1

Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Incurred Loss Development Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.262 0.300 0.562

Latest Year (Unadjusted)  0.254 0.284 0.538

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in
Average Case Reserve Levels 0.257 0.300 0.557

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.253 0.280 0.533

Paid Loss Development Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.286 0.363 0.649

Latest Year (Unadjusted) 0.273 0.340 0.613

Latest Year Adjusted for SB 1160 and Recent
Pharmaceutical Cost Declines — 0.342 —

Latest Year Adjusted for SB 1160 and Changes in
Claim Settlement Rates2 — 0.316 —

3-Year Average Adjusted for SB 1160, Recent
Pharmaceutical Cost Declines, and Changes in
Claim Settlement Rates

0.267 0.345 0.612

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.269 0.333 0.602

BF Paid to 27 Months; Latest Year SB 1160,
Pharmaceutical Cost, and Claim Settlement Rate-
Adjusted after 27 Months

0.255 0.324 0.579

1 All loss development methodologies reflect a three-year average of paid loss development or a six-year average of incurred loss
development applied from 111 months through 255 months and a six-year average of incurred loss development applied after 255
months as in the WCIRB’s recommended methodology.
2 Does not reflect any adjustment for the recent declines in pharmaceutical costs.

WCIRB January 1, 2020 Pure Premium Rate Filing Executive Summary
 Exhibit 4

 41

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California®

Projected Policy Year 2020 Loss Ratios

Based on Alternative Trending Methodologies

January 1, 2020 Filing Trending Methodology Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Separate Projections of Frequency and Severity,
Using -0.5% Indemnity and 2.5% Medical Severity
Trends, Applied to the Latest Two Years

0.257 0.326 0.583

Alternative Trending Methodologies Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Separate Projections of Frequency and Severity,
Using -0.5% Indemnity and 2.5% Medical Severity
Trends, Applied to the Latest Year

0.259 0.326 0.585

Separate Projections of Frequency and Long-Term
(1990 to 2018) Severity Applied to the Latest Two
Years

0.272 0.359 0.631

Separate Projections of Frequency and Short-Term
(2014 to 2018) Severity Applied to the Latest Two
Years

0.252 0.306 0.558

Separate Projections of Frequency and Severity,
Using -1% Indemnity and 1.5% Medical Severity,
Applied to the Latest Two Years

0.254 0.317 0.571

Post-1990 On-Level Loss Ratio Exponential Trend
Applied to Latest Two Years 0.274 0.356 0.630

2014 to 2018 On-Level Loss Ratio Exponential Trend
Applied to Latest Two Years 0.247 0.306 0.553

WCIRB January 1, 2020 Pure Premium Rate Filing Executive Summary
 Exhibit 5.1

 42

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California®

Policy Year 2020 ULAE to Loss Ratio Projections

January 1, 2020 Filing ULAE Projection Methodology

Ratio of ULAE to Loss
Based on Statewide
with Private Insurer

Average ULAE
Paid ULAE per Open Indemnity Claim Applied to the Latest Two Years 15.6%

Paid ULAE to Paid Losses Applied to the Latest Two Years 13.8%

Average of Open Indemnity Claim-Based and Paid Loss-Based
Projections 14.7%

Alternative ULAE Projection Methodologies

[…]

generally consistent with the projections based on the chain ladder methodology recommended by
the WCIRB. This methodology adds significant complexity and requires additional assumptions as
discussed above. In addition, a WCIRB retrospective analysis of the BF-adjusted method conducted
in 2016 showed that the chain ladder methods were generally more accurate than the BF-adjusted
method over the long term.22

The policy year 2020 loss ratio projections derived based on the loss development methodology
recommended by the WCIRB, as well as each of the alternative loss development methodologies
described above, are shown in Table 3.

22 See Item AC16-03-03 of the April 5, 2016 WCIRB Actuarial Committee Agenda.

WCIRB January 1, 2020 Pure Premium Rate Filing Section B
 Appendix A

 B-66

Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California®

Table 3: Projected Policy Year 2020 Loss Ratios

January 1, 2020 Filing
Loss Development Methodology

Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Latest Year Paid Adjusted for SB 1160, Recent
Pharmaceutical Cost Declines, and Changes in
Claim Settlement Rates

0.257 0.326 0.583

Alternative
Loss Development Methodologies23

Indemnity
Loss Ratio

Medical
Loss Ratio

Total
Loss Ratio

Incurred Loss Development Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.262 0.300 0.562

Latest Year (Unadjusted)  0.254 0.284 0.538

Three-Year Average Adjusted for Changes in Case
Reserve Levels 0.257 0.300 0.557

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.253 0.280 0.533

Paid Loss Development Methodologies

Three-Year Average (Unadjusted) 0.286 0.363 0.649

Latest Year (Unadjusted) 0.273 0.340 0.613

Latest Year Adjusted for SB 1160 and Recent
Pharmaceutical Cost Declines — 0.342 —

Latest Year Adjusted for SB 1160 and Changes in
Claim Settlement Rates — 0.316 —

Three-Year Average Adjusted for SB 1160, Recent
Pharmaceutical Cost Declines and Changes in
Claim Settlement Rates

0.267 0.345 0.612

Latest Year Adjusted for Changes in Insurer Mix 0.269 0.333 0.602

BF Paid to 27 Months; Latest Year SB 1160,
Pharmaceutical Cost and Claim Settlement Rate-
Adjusted after 27 Months

0.255 0.324 0.579

23 All loss development methodologies reflect a three-year average of paid loss development or a six-year average of incurred loss
development applied from 111 months through 255 months and a six-year average of incurred loss development applied after 255
months as in the WCIRB’s recommended methodology.

WCIRB January 1, 2020 Pure Premium Rate Filing Section B, Appendix A
Exhibit 1.1

B-67
Workers’ Compensation Insurance Rating Bureau of California®

WCIRB January 1, 2020 Pure Premium Rate Filing Section B, Appendix A
Exhibit 1.2